# 0 607361

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

**NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Societe des Produits Nestle S.A.		09/29/2004	COMPANY: SWITZERLAND

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Stollwerck AG
Street Address:	Stollwerckstrasse 27-31
City:	Koln
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	51149 Koln
Entity Type:	COMPANY: GERMANY

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	607361	SAROTTI
Registration Number:	625105	SAROTTI

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)575-0671

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-790-9200
Email: trademark@cll.com

Correspondent Name: Albert Robin

Address Line 1: 1133 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036-6799

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 11111;ALR;NMP

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Albert Robin

Address Line 1: 1133 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036-6799

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002978 FRAME: 0725

900015730

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Albert Robin
Total Attachments: 2 source=SFX1751#page1.tif source=SFX1751#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 002978 FRAME: 0726

## THE UNITED SATES OF AMERICA

WHEREAS Société des Produits Nestlé S.A. of Case Postale 353, 1800 Vevey, Switzerland has adopted and used in its business the following Trade Marks which are registered in the United States of America:

Number

Trade Mark

625105

SAROTTI

607361

SAROTTI in special lettering

AND WHEREAS Stollwerck AG of Stollwerckstr. 27-31, 51149 Köln, Germany is desirous of acquiring the said Trade Marks.

# NOW THEREFORE TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

Be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of 50,00 € and other good and valuable consideration to it in hand paid the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged said Société des Produits Nestlé S.A. by these presents does sell assign and transfer unto the said Stollwerck AG the entire right title and interest in and to the said Trade Marks as set out above together with the goodwill of the business in the United States of America connected with the use and symbolised by the Trade Marks.

SIGNED for and on behalf of Société des Produits Nestlé S.A. on 29<sup>th</sup> September, 2004 in the presence of:

Isabelle De Blic-Hamon

Authorised Signatory

**Authorised Signatory** 

Be it known that on the

day of

2004

before me a Notary Public duly commissioned and sworn practising at

personally came and appeared

who is personally known to

me to be

of the above named Société des Produits Nestlé S.A. and

to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as having executed the same on behalf of Société des Produits Nestlé 5.A. who declared himself/herself to be authorised to sign said instrument on behalf of the said Société des Produïts Nestlé S.A. and that he/she delivered the same freely and voluntarily as the act and deed of the said Société des Produits Nestlé S.A. for the uses and purposes set forth.

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002978 FRAME: 0727

## Légalisation No 7'284.-

Le notaire Jean-Daniel RUMPF, à Vevey, District de Vevey, Canton de Vaud, Suisse, certifie authentique les signatures apposées — d'autre part par <u>Mme Isabelle DE BLIC HAMON</u> et <u>M. Philippe CLAUDE</u>, lesquels engagent tous deux valablement la <u>Société des Produits — Nestlé S.A.</u>, à Vevey, par leur signature collective.

VEVEY, LE SIX OCTOBRE DEUX MILLE QUATRE: -----





JD Ry

TRADEMARK REEL: 002978 FRAME: 0728

**RECORDED: 11/22/2004**